7:00 p.m.

FIFE CITY COUNCIL Date: April 20, 2010

Fife City Hall AGENDA
Council Chambers

7:00 1.
2.
3.
4.

7:05

7:25

7:45

8:05

8:25 5.
6.

Special Meeting
Study Session

CALL TO ORDER AND ROLL CALL
Godwin Johnson Hull Cerqui de Booy Alveshere

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
CHANGES, ADDITIONS OR DEILETIONS TO AGENDA

STUDY SESSION

a. 2010 1* Quarter Report (Marcotte)

b. Water Utilities General Facility Charges (GFC) (Blount)

c. 70" & Valley Avenue Corridor Improvements Phase 1 Valley Avenue Construction
Update (Blount/Marcotte)

d. 48" St/70™ Ave/Freeman Rd Construction Cash Flow (Blount/Marcotte)

REVIEW OF UPCOMING COUNCIL AGENDAS

ADJOURNMENT

4:30:13 PM 4/14/2010



4A

MEMORANDUM
For the Study Session of April 20, 2010
TO: Mayor and Councilmembers
THROUGH: Steve Worthington, City Manager
FROM: Steve Marcotte, Assistant City Manager

SUBJECT:  First Quarter Financial Report

REPORT IN BRIEF: The City’s financial condition has remained stable for a number of
months and we appear to be in the early stages of an economic recovery at the State and National

levels. The local economy remains stable but City revenues are not showing any significant
growth.

BACKGROUND: The City’s Adopted Financial Policies require a quarterly financial report to
be prepared and discussed with Council at a Study Session.

DISCUSSION: The following discussion summarizes the regional economic condition and the
status of revenues and expenditures for the period January 1 through March 31, 2010.

State and Local Economy: The most recent economic information we have is from the March 11
update from the Washington State Economic and Revenue Forecast Council. Their
interpretation of recent economic data is that the nation and Washington have turned a corner in
economic recovery but that it is very early and the data is inconsistent. We can expect some
mixed messages during recovery where leading indicators such as business spending give us
positive signals but trailing indicators like unemployment rates give us negative signals. That is
normal during a period of economic recovery. The local Fife economy appears slightly positive
with a mostly stable condition of City revenues and indications of new business investment.

Cash and Investments: As of March 31, 2010 the City had a total of $16.6 million invested in
the State Treasurer’s Local Government Investment Poo] (LGIP). The LGIP is currently paying
an interest rate of 0.229%. The City has an additional $8.1 million invested in Federal Home
Loan Bank Bonds with interest rates varying between 1.05% and 4.25% and maturities ranging
from 6/11/2010 to 12/30/2013.

General Fund:

Property Taxes: Property taxes are trending about where we would expect them to be.
Typically, only a small portion is collected prior to the first installment that is due at the end of
April.

Sales Taxes: The City received total sales tax and mitigation payments of $1,261,204 during the
first quarter. Sales tax revenues are typically a little light in the first quarter as compared to other
quarters so we believe we are tracking consistent with our revenue projection of $5.2 million for
this revenue.



Building Related Permits: Collection of building permit revenues is consistent with the first
quarter for the last two years. This is a highly variable revenue source so it is hard to project

with any confidence but we believe we are consistent with our budget projections of $100,000
for 2010.

Puyallup Tribal Payments: We have not yet received any of our Tribal payments for this year
but we typically have not received them until the summer or fall. The Tribal Interlocal
Agreement is budgeted at $850,000 and the Tribal “In Liey” payments are budgeted at $615,000.
We do expect to receive these amounts during the year.

Other Revenues: All other significant revenues seem to be tracking consistent with our budget
projections with the possible exception of Non-Parking Traffic Infractions which is budgeted at
$400,000 for 2010 but we only collected $77,000 (19% of budget) during the first quarter. This
may be the result of having fewer patrol officers doing traffic policing while commissioned
officers are still devoting significant time to the photo red light enforcement program. The City
is currently in the process of recruiting limited commission officers to staff the photo red light
enforcement program which should have a positive effect here.

Expenditures: This is the first time we are including an expenditure report in the attachments.
For the General Fund for the first three months (25%) of the year, year-to-date revenues
collected are at 17% and expenditures are at 24%. Property taxes and intergovernmental revenue
lag the first part of the year and explain why revenues appear low. We do expect to receive our
full property tax levy and our payments from the Puyallup Tribe so this apparent shortfall should
correct itself later in the year. We expect revenues in total and expenditures by department to be
within budget at year-end.

Public Safety Fund: Revenues continue to exceed projections. During the first quarter the City
collected $968,588 in photo red light enforcement revenues. If collections continue at this rate,
2010 revenues will far exceed our budget projection of $1.114 million.

Stadium and Convention Center Fund: Revenues are falling below our budget projections.
During the first quarter received a total of $82,159 in lodging tax revenues. This amount is only
about 67% of what we collected in the first quarter of last year so. Lodging tax revenues are
budgeted at $600,000 for 2010 and we will need to experience a significant recovery for these
revenues to make that budget target.

Growth Management Fund: This fund is used to account for real estate excise taxes. During the
first quarter, the City collected $121,364 in REET revenues. This is another highly volatile
revenue sources so it is difficult to project with confidence but we are already exceeding our
2010 budget projection of $120,000 for the year.

1997 LTGO Bond Fund: This fund is used to account for utility taxes and franchise fees which
are used for debt service on the City’s tax supported bond issues. During the first quarter the
City collected $289,476. This is about 24% of the budgeted amount of $1,220,600 so these
revenues are in line with the budget.




Recreation and Pedestrian Capital Facilities: This fund accounts for the City’s tables games
gambling taxes which are used primarily for debt service on bonds. During the first quarter, the
City collected $31,155, which is about 26% of the budget of $120,000 so this revenue is slightly
exceeding expectations.

Utilities: The City bills all utility accounts every two months so only one billing cycle has been
completed in the first quarter. This gives only one data point for the attached revenue graphs but
revenues collected during the first quarter appear at or above expectations.

ATTACHMENTS:

Property Tax Trends Graph

Sales Tax Trends Graph

Permit Revenue Trends Graph

Public Safety Fund Graph

Lodging Tax Graph

Real Estate Excise Tax Graph

Water Sales Revenue Collection by Billing Cycle
Sewer Service Revenue Collection by Month Graph
Storm Drainage Service Revenue Collection by Billing Cycle Graph
General Fund Q1 Financial Status Report

FISCAL IMPACT: For information.
ALTERNATIVE COURSES OF ACTION: For information.

RECOMMENDATIONS: None at this time.

.

/ |
4 ) ‘,,.(',‘4;7 (_ /4"\/

Steve Marcottk For Stcye #1- Approved for Agenda.
Assistant City Manager Steve Worthington, City Manager




23Q AON 120 das any ng unf Aey Ady 1N qo4 uer

[ : I 1 I L Il L Om
0107 = / m 000°001S
000'00Z$

6007 willl=

- \\ 00000€$
800 =it \ 000°00vS

: 000°'00S$
L0 ==l \ \ o . /
‘ \ 000°009%
/ 2 000°00£$
< 000'008$
000°006$

058'C1$ £v8'8$ ZELLLS oiLoC

09L'PL¥'CS 01£'962% v7118.$ 818'Ge$ 66.°c$ 062°6% 180°/8% AR 6¢1'16/$ 8/1'001$ 61118 AL €8L'V$ 6002
9.¥'08L'2$ vS6'GLES 8L¥'L¥9% 6£6°8L% v1y'9% 62.°8% 1€8°1$ 968'G0E$ ¥61'8..% W'y 1.G'EL$ 299'8% Ler'v$ 8002
089°€61'2$ £62'76E$ 601 'G0S$ 9¢2'26$ LPB'PES 121'9% 7168 819'ver$ 2£9'909% vey'80L$ ATAIESS 9w6'92$ VEL'ES 1002
| 1|01 LEYe AON 190 dag Bbny ine unp Kepy Jdy Jepy god uer |

spual] xe] Auadoid



¥02'192'1L$ 03 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0% 0$ 0$ 0% 808'L1LG$ 889'66£$ 80.'6¥E$ 1ejoi
¥8E'SELS 0$ 0% 0$ 0% 0$ ¥8E'sEL$ 0% 0$ uonebiyn
0c8'sel'L$ 0% 0% 0% 0% 0$ 0$ 0$ 0% 0$ ¥2r'9.8$ 889'66€$ 80/'6¥€$ Xej ssjeg
atA 290 AON 120 jdeg Bny Ainp aunp Aeny dy e qa4 uepr
ejaqg
0L0C
23qQ AON 10 dag Sny unr Aewy idy ey qa4 uer
. - : : . . - 0%
000°00T$
000'00Z$
0T0Z il 000°00€$
6007 =il y - . \I\l.\l/ 00000VS
8007~ m__ /-\
LOOT == /‘\ / 000'005$
/ \'m\l/ + 000°009%
————— =l / 000'00£$
( /\
000°008%
608°'LLGS 889'66€% 80L'6vE$ 010z
608°0L1'G$ LESLLGS Gee'1le$ 6V9°€Sh$ 922'8.6% Z2eL°e0v$ 06.'6L£$ 698°L0G$ 690°99€$ 112°9¢€$ OLY' ¥69$ 018'vveS 9.€'89¢€$ 6002
L£6'6vZ'9% 05€'€55$ £€8°L6¥$ 881°'106$ 899°106$ 62'266% $¥29'2¥vS$ 98¢'68¥$ 296°€.5% 9.9'0L¥$ 199'9.¥$ 206°119% 688'625% 800¢
YSP'P56°LS 920°'666$ 6¥6°'059% ¥65'889% G20'289% 0€Z'8L.LS £26°,69% 011'6/9% 2.1'08L8 0¥.'€65$ 08€'695$ $85'6€.$ 121'619% 1002
RN 2ag AON 10 deg Bny nr unp fen 1dy N qo4 uer |

Spudi] Xej] sojes




L T¢] ACN 10 das 8ny nr unf Aewy ady le go4 uer

0%
000°02S
000°0t$
000°09%
000°08S
000°00T$
000°02T$
000°0VTS
000°'09T$
000°08TS$
0000023

889VLS  00K'0LS  9Ev'eS
G69'C61$ 0Ly'L$ 625'8$ 182128 810'82%  6L10€S 166'8E8  G8CT'VES  LG0WL$  Z£9°)$ 89v'$ 965'9$ 0v0°e$
LGY'1GLS £09°¢$ LZzrs 66083 9lz0LS  9SL'LS  1eLVIS 08E'6 9Gv'rLS LU0 9LrLLS 6988'G$ 99¥'e$
861°¢19$ 06£'98L$  Z#8'e$ 665'8$ ¥8€°G$ €G0'GES  S11'89  ¥OT'SLS  00V'OMS  S9B'OKS 16G'CSS GL6'9LLS  089°CK$

| 1|01 29 AON 190 dog Bny Ine unp Aepy Jdy e qoad

uer

SpuaJ] anuaAdy HwIdd

otoz
6002
800¢
1002



227 AON 100 dag any Inr unf Aey ady Je qo4 uer
L 1 I L 1 i : ! I \ I3 1 OW
000°0S$

l..' \./. . b ooodoaw

0T0C =il— 000°0STS

6007 =ill=— \ 000°0025
800¢C —&i~ \ 000°05¢S

000°00€S

\ /1\&' 000°0S€$
k 000°00tS
I.l/l\ 000°0S¥$

000°00S$

G2e'z0es 955°c9es 891'/€e$ 0102
0L6'L¥v'Ts  6S50LYS ov8'Ghr$ z1E88E$  G82'C9LS 61£°8G1$ 1G8'G9L$ ¥ET'GGLS 646'6GL$ BELIVLS L6E'GL$ 106768  €80°C6$ 6002
2es'zses 88.'/8% 606'G21$ 190°19%  ¥9.'6E$ G66°/€$ 800¢
|ejol 29Q AON 190 dag Bny inp unp Repy idy Jely qo4 uer

pun4 £jajeg aljqnd




ne unf Aepy Ady JeN uer
- : _ : : . : ﬁow

0000TS
000°0Z$

0707 mellima » —
. 000°0€$

6007 e

B00T st 000°0vS
£00z—= 000°05$
000°09$
000'0LS
000°08$
096°229% 08082  615'9z2%
S06'ves BEY'GYS Sye'zrs GEG'Crs Lo0'8r$  0S6'evrs ¥89'6e$  Itvp'ees
L26'9p$ 910'29% 062Z'0v$ G88'65% 0£9'9S$  8.6'2¥$ L20L°G¥$  vOv'vpe
901°16¢ Lp0'2S$ GEL'vPS 265°19% 950°65$ ErL'er$ 168'8¥$  GGE'Lve
29Q np unp Aepy 1dy Jepy qe4 uer

xe] BuibpoT

oLoz
6002
8002
002



p=Tg) AON 10 dag Sny g unf Aen ady Jep o4 uer
[ t | 1 I 1 i L i i 1 1 OW
000°'0Z$
0707 =lliem w~ “ ” \v
\ \ / 7 //\\ 000°0v$
600 =il \ / \ /’ /I\ 000°09$
Vol .
000°0
oo /[ \ / N/ o
‘ / \ / \ 000°00TS
£00T =il < / \ < 000°0ZTS
/ \ 000°0VTS
000091$
000°081S
000°00ZS
LLE'GLS 909'eG$ G62'Ces
280'882$ Gzs'ezs v98'ZL$ §5.'GzTe 180828 986'80L$ 0.6'6% 69¥'8L$ S8S'0L$  €95'0L$  8¥5'0ZS €€5'0L$ 202'8$
8L2'00v$ 9€0'GL$ GS/'/9$ LI¥'ees CLL'LSS Log'er Gl2'8s$ Ge6'LLS B0E'LZS 89L'GZ$  SBTZ'VES 018 G68'8$
169'L6/$ cr8'9l$ 68S'vES OTr'eTs L2/'\2$ velL'evs olv'ezls 00L've$ 9ZEV8LS VBL'vbS  1./'69% SLL'eels GL8°1/%
_ jejop 29Q AON 120 Qom m:< mr une >m_>_ ._Q< Je\i o[- F | uer

S3IAXVL 3SI0X3 I1v.1isT Tvay

1] 2174
6002
8002
2002



J

30 /NON 10Q/das any/inr unr/Ae ady /e go4/uer

0s$

00005

0T0C =il
600C ===
8007 ==
LOOT ==

00000

000°0S

000°00

00005

000°00

000°05

00000

000°00%S$

000°05¥S

$

1%
15
[43
s
€S
€S

B

G9L'6202¢  Spe'syes 2L0'95¥% 881°,9¢$ v¥08'9/2$ L16'V6T$
L02°996°L$  8F9'0vES L0'9EY$ €06'vGES  L€2'G8Z%  tGL'€8T$
2/0'258'l$  108'86¢9 GG6'Zhi$ €9.°2v€$  S29'v9Z$  166°192%

8LL'v9T$
6£8'882$
¥22'992%
8€6'0vC$

lejol 28Q/AON }oQ/desg Bny/ine unp/hepy  adyuep

qadjuer |

31949 Bulng Aq UOoI}O3]j0D DNUIAIY SIjes 13}epy
914 jo 319

0l0c
6002
8002
200¢



29Q/AON 10/dag Sny/inr unr/Aein Jdy/repn gad/uer
[ L Il I i L OW
- 000°00T$
0T0T ~=f= : - —=———=i 000002
6007 =i e - - — ~-——-— = 000°'00€$
8007 == o - 000°00%$
L00T = - 000°005S
- 000°009%
000°00£$
ZLy'625% 0102
780°€6£'€$  896'695¢ £G1'885$ 1G6'€GG$ 65C' LGS 2/9'G65% G12'1€8$ 6002
S00'7/2'€S  £2€%EGS /6€'88G$ 262026 9¢0'925$ L¥1'9G6$ 0/1°86v$ 8002
1G8'GIL'ES  $9£'czGY €0€°216% 059'126$ £29'105$ 0LL'€S$ 961 '867$ 100¢
Iejo} 29Q/AON 100/dag Bny/np  unp/fep Jdyuaep qajjuep

91949 Bulng Aq uonod9j10y anuanay asinleg A9Mag

9j14 jo A9



sjesse Bululews. Jo uojeoo|e pue pawuouad SHOM [euly 104 1LE'9E$ 0102 ge4/uep
6002 }°0 - aunf pawlopad 3I0M J0) 9ZZ'65$ 6002 99(/AON :SUONIS|I0D) L2aq Jolepy

J2@Q/AON 1Q/des sny/ing unr/Aepy Jdy/ren gad/uer
L i ! ! : : OW

000°02$

000°0vS

000°09%
OTOZ =il

5007 wenlltme 000°08$

B00C il 000°001$

L00T o Zoeme

000°0Z1S

0000vTS

000°09T$

00008T$

000°002$

ISP'ESLS 0102
Y83'98IS  VIS'LLLS  OLZGLIS  TETMS  8SYZLS  E/L'SElS L0218 6002
166'65L8  cve'sels  gzlerlS  €€6'U6lS  vlo'SZS  SSKLLIS Z1560LS 800z
cLUT/9  lozTLi$  9eS'60LS  8LO'OLLS  86L0LLS  SOLTLLS  L6GLLIS 00T
| _te:01  seaimoN 300/des  Bnwinr  unp/hely Jdyiem  geduer

(LZ# ¥Io13s1q abeureaqg 10} pawioyiad xi0Mm 10} SUOI}D3]10D sapn|ou])
91949 Bulng Aq Uo1399]10) anuaAay 9di1nI9g abeulelq w038
9414 jo Ao



O 'SWOISAS eleABWId O
JuoisopN @ @ Yo Bululeway

AJBWWINS A, HOM BUILBWSY (2000 S Sop (enoy I

HAY (1Y 431 USV, € Jo | ebeg

 dinesion - 5 1em Alid J9IPIOS , V 60-AON-0Z ¥ 60-A0N-OL § BIMESIZA - SS IBM Siid JIPIOS 1Y
” : . : VYV - 1S Sjiem %o0ig Auneis , A V60-AON-8L ¥ 60-AON-9} € VYV - 1S Sligm p0ia Ae Ly
” S L | swesien<vs iemond soipios el V60-AON-EL ¥ 60-AON-S0 L SIHESION - S 1B ANid J9IPIOS LY
| any uiod ‘v pi-pier-62. —— : Y 01-UB-6Z Y 60-AON-G0 FS siemory wioL &
SHIEA} Y 0180 Auie , $90 vorsoNse crL o SEM
nedforo shren soiod : v 60-020-51 0L SUONIE30aY JTEM UBISIPAY PUE S10UI0d 089LY
: $a0iAag == , : 01-ABA-LL Y 01-094-07 2} $90IaS J81BM O4LIY
: . €4 Oth 385 oz - suopgooial bur M 3 : : 0i-idy-9l . Ol-idv-ZL § £1 0D 995 10, - SUONEDD|SY SUIT JAIBM 0LOLY
: : surluslem ifefsul B | ‘ ‘ ; 01-ABW-E0 ¥ 0109422 ST _aurelem leisul 092LY
H . S s > s St : =

; | ; : : VOl-dy-zL’ val-idy50 8 SOIOYUE fIE}SUl OEZLY
; ; : : ; : e 0l-idv-1Z: ¥ 0l~idy-1Z:8 anuaAY yl0. - SaulT James AUABID 0651V
: : 0L-AeN-gL:  OL-AeW-LL Q KB)IBA - SOOIAIAG JOMIS 00LLY
oi-Aew-€L. Ol-KeW-ii ¢ suonels dnd pue SURW 20104 109UU0D 019LY
Oi-Ae-01 - ¥ 0L-4dv-GOGE “"UBAY ASJ{EA - S1OMAS aPIS PUB 1aMag

o ’ S ook
Yo

Y 01-G94-€0 S¢

: L peemoLAen- L | A

:=v>< woZ - mwcu_ h oM
HEA - §ao1niag Jomd
e Sulely 2010 o
Wy

snuaay AslieA - siomes oIS puefiames

i Jomop E.m__rmw ,o—.>m§

: : , * apig[(Inds KalIfA - wuOiGe N : : : : : v 01-994-62

apIS YINos A3jiEA - WLOIS 0SZIY

L apIs uuoN - faieA Yhois B | | | ; : ; ' ; ooz 01-1dv-6Z - ¥V 0L-JEN-0E 2L apIS YUON - A3)[BA WLIOIS Y5 LY

voltelg dwnd ukia Wiols : A e e b e oz oL-UNP-pL OL-UNP-E0 8 uonels dwng uleq Wwiois vz LY

: puod UIBIQ wiols PING T ” : , : , ” "oz oLunr-Zo oLARN-6L 0L pUGY UIBIQ WIOIS PING 080LY

: U403 10nq 214 "anuany Aslien; - sbuissosd abid ol eid [l | , : : : Lle 0l-1dy-cz  .0L4dv-6L § a1 tanusAY AalleA - SBUISSOID adid WIolS 20Eld 085 LY

, : 9AY o, - sBuISsDID adid woIS 8241 : : : ; ; LN oL-kem-6,  oi-kemw-gL § oAV Y10, - sBuISs0ID adid UOIS 29BId 051V
fv uloL adi woj . : : L ol-few-zL  oLudv-2Z L

mmm:_mw_o wols ‘gL-unr-vi A : m o rorgeten
SHEM 1O4E: Clee 04-1dv-g2 : v 01-994-20 G}
: HenBox3 204 pue : ez D4-1dv-GL ! ¥ 60-09Q-LL 12 “"80Y pue pIng 01ZLY
”, w : "V 60-\ON-SZ) Y60-AN-Y0 SL DL PuB enusay ASiIBA, - BUIddIS /GO PU JESID 0BLLY
, N L e V 60-ON-0L | V 60-AON-+0 § 35NOH 0WIAE 0L0LY
: , , V60-AON-ZH Y 60-AONS0 S SUORONAISGO PUE SBININAS JO [EAOWISY G} L LY
: L olunr€o:  oiAen-oz Oi  empeoy bupsi3 owaq 0024y

oL-Ae-gL:  01-1dv-8Z:GL

5 2 Lo
Y 60-AON-€0: ¥ 60-100-82 'S
V¥ 60-AON-€0' V 6000-8C §

O 090LY

! : : ; 1l : V 60-100-L2 Y 8000-LZ ) JINDIOLY
: : Jenoiddiy pue meiney ‘siemwans dfN-old m— v 60-POFL ¥ 60-49S-4Z SI 1eA0JddY PUE MAINGY ‘SIERIIANS d LN-21d 0001Y

: : SUBIS v SSE|D (jesL 'l V¥ 60-100°62 V6010082 Z subis v SSeID [le)su] SOLLY

uoyeINON Keq-g JOUMO Auadosy dIN-0id v 60-des-57 v 60-deS+Z T uoheslnoN Aeq-z saumo Auadold dLN-9id S601Y

: ; T ——— — O 0L-AON-0L VY 60-0O-8Z 0EZ sAeQ BUDHOM DEZ - UONEING P8l0Id 0991 Y
w>mo BunpoaA oS 10y anuany. ! L oLInf-08  OL-AEW-0Z 0S sAeQ BUDLOAA 0S JO4 aNUBAY ASIIBA 9S0ID 0FFLY
, , : : LOL-AON-0} 0 sandx3 aLLL PRIWOD 0201V

01:21 0t-1dy-pi InoART SEAM OISSEID sjuawanoidw kempeoy 1Se3 anusAy AsjleAases anuaAy woL aiepdn gLog imd




our ‘swisisAs eronewlid © QUOISTIIN @ & Nom Buewsy EEEEEER
A A A HOA Dul eonud MO 1ENOY N

SONANDY 1Y HJ3MY HSY. € jo g abeg

BN 31 Jo AN 0¥ELY

Y 0ldy-ZL - v 0L-idy-10 OF

ol-Aen-gi v 0l-dv-ZL Gt aury saoejd 1SE3W0D 0ZELY
: OL-ReW-61 - v 0Ludv-ZL 0L auI7 $398Id 1S9MD OLELY
OL-keN-01 Vv OL-IEW-ZZ OF dnues|o 'BuISX® RO YO ‘SRUIMA INd 3Sd 00SLY

n::mm_o ‘Bunsixa INo X03IAA ‘S Iind 354 _

{ENUADISIY a:_u:_u_.__ JBAOYIUMS |2OIDBIT OL-ABWN-0Z 01

|enuapisay Duipnjoul JAACHIUMS [eo1081T 0621Y

0i-unr-gg

SanNN asyousd ! 9 unp-co A ‘ 4l ;

1e90013 Aypoul - § J9pi0 @BuRYD © vOLdv-l0 v 0b-uer8z | leou}oal3 AjipowL - § Jopi0 BBURUD 08Y LY

: : seiol 1eoupara prosddy pue mjmey ywans — — = ¥ 0L-IBW-0L | V 60-09S-4Z 0T sel0d |BOUI08IT 2A0uddy PUE MAIAGY WWANS 060LY

: : SUNBA pie SHNPUODYiEIS e ; 0L-4dv-1Z | ¥ 60-AON-60 09 SUNEA PUB SYNPUDD IIZISU OYLLY

” : 1eomoaratio) BYikenIng Ao : m ! ! voLudy-z0 v oludv-io L T eouwar3 soy Bukening AID 02 LY

‘ : ” © sejdd [Eouoeia binodsd : ; : 0L-dv-£2 V 0L-JEW-L0 OF $010d 1800913 a1N001d 00} LY

: : Bugsal saronudo Jeudis : oL-unr-pl - oiudv-zl Sy Bunsa Jel0AuOD [BUBIS 0594Y

._wEww.E;w__g »m__m> Junl m:@.ﬂw jeubig - I S ) o ol mz( €0 0L-unpGL G¢ "de :%.Euu‘_m;m__g "K3NEA /0L me.gw _mcm_w oveLY
H H H H = i = S

_858m_ ob-Brv-cf am -
. OLAON-DL 0108560 S¥ SHUng 05 1Y

Quiveid pue mcamomucﬂ , , 01-dos-80  0L-Bnv-sZ OF Sunuerd pue Guidesspue 0gELY

© Buppuad ‘Guiu ] 0L-Bny-yg 0L-6ny-L1L 0L Buioua4 'Bulubig JusuBLLAd 0LELY
1 S Budds N ‘ oL-6ny-0L  0L-Bny-p0 S Buidis 09eLY
0L-Bny-go olnr-pL G Buined 0SE1Y

088 OLINP-L0  0L-UNP-$0 02 8SD 0L21Y

Aleva ol-unr-pz  0l-ABW-LZ 02 Mlemapis 0E9LY

. somno pl : op-unr-£L . 0L-AeN-0Z 0T JOUND PUE QIND 0ZILY

uofebi| pue B _:m_n_ puod E_Ew o::m>< Aalea oopLyY

oi-bny-ge ¢

[1ubia puod wiois pnusay Astier

, , ; ” ; : Aening MmOY A ey v 60-P06Z | ¥ 60-00-8 z fening MO KD 8:< .
: : }isqor 18 JuLsd SIAN 1508 | ; ¥ 60-00-82 . V600082 | QUsqor Je uuad S3AN 150d 0501V -
, : sdng AuesSa0aN J9GIO puE aous Joleg [l - Y 60-AON-$0 : V 60-100-62:S Sdws amwmwuwz Jaulo pue aua4 Jaweg Ov0LY
- m,s,_mme;mwmwzim_‘—‘o“vpm:wu.t.::.. — e —— - - S | L <c—.E<.~—,,<oc~u0® S mn_s.mzmmmwuezhmﬁou:mwo:wu:__mog_i
: SiS5a kpioom Ud SAG 9edsui o) pes 585 - DSHL ¢ lson olunr-yl | V6010082 05 SISeq ANoam Uo sdiNg 1vadsul o) pea 083 - 0SAL 0661
m : ” eSiA UBIH Ile1sthe : v 600062V 60-RO9Z ¥

usem osh oidvzl  olwdvzio USEA 193UM IIRISUI OLLLY

10503 U013 G- e-bl A

Y oL-uer-¥0: 1 ZA IleAR %0018 ABARID | LY

VY 0l-Uer-¥0

: : : lean yoolg Amer ) : :
: ” : : TEA AR SSW | [l , : Y OL-BW-L0 . V 0L-094ZZ L ] VYV - LA NEM IS 1Y .

: asn : ; : : V OLJBN-50 - ¥ OLJBN-1O § VYV - SAIIBM 3SW | LY :
: neso , : ; : | VOLUBN-B0 Y 01-G932Z € VYV - 8A SIEM %00/g AureID Ly :
: ) : : ¥ OL-JBWN-80 V 01-994-22 T WYY - LA SIBA X00IG AUAEID ¢ Ly
: e Soolf Ainels : , ] Y OLJBIN-LO: V0109422 T WYV - OA SIEM X00Ig AMAEID Ly
: ¥V - bA sife ool Ames | | : , ] : ¥ OLJBW-10 ¥ 04-994-2Z € WYY - PA SIEAN YOOIG ABABIS | Ly
: bYV - SA Silen dpoig Apneio j‘ : Y 0I-BN-80. ¥ 0L-434-22 Z WYY - GA SIEM %00ig AIAeID | Ly

, , : Siem ary Aslier} 'Y 01-JEN-B0 A . A : V 0b-BN-80: V OL-UEP-PO ¥9 Sliem oAy Aajlep
: : {oud fprosed: " ] ¥ OL-UBF-6Z© ¥ 60-AONEZ OF sloued erosed

V 60-AON81 © V 60-AONTL § VY - £5 Sllep 0018 Aneso
'V 60-AON-LL | Y 60-NON-G0 § VY- Nw Sliep o018 Kineso

. . A A A m:w>> ¥o0ig AuresD
: : : VYV - ZS SIBM Yooig AuAes

0L:Z) 04-1dy-p1 INoAE] SEM DISSEID sjewenoidwi Kempeoy 1se3 anuaay As||eAASET 8nusAy Ulg, slepdn 0102 (ud




[oup 'swWajsAs eronei O

ENTTTR Y & op Buwiewsy EIZRE]
SOARY IV ol YSVL ¢ jo ¢ abed A A 4 o Buiul teono IR yop lemoy NN

SISAOUYOUMS Jo Sasiyouelf ANoN . : : ¥ OLJEW-GZ° ¥ 01-994-80 | SJOAOUDUMS JO sasiyoueid AINON 054 LY
01-1dv-0E ¢ vV 01-994-60 8S

30 i e 2 L.

syuslwanoidusj Aempeoy IS8T SNUBAY ASHIBAASET BNUAAY Y02 slepdn 010T iudy

LL:Z1 01-1dy-pL n0Ae SEM JISSEID




City of Fife
General Fund
Quarterly Financial Status Report
Cash Basis - Budget Versus Actual
For The Three Months Ended March 31, 2010

2010
Adopted 2010 Year
Annual Year-To-Date Elapsed
Budget  Actuals 25%
Revenues and Other Sources:
Revenues:
Taxes:
Property Taxes $ 2,613,937 32,825 1%
Sales Taxes 4,652,000 1,125,820 24%
Other Taxes 75,000 16,629 22%
Licenses and Permits 362,500 106,645 29%
Intergovernmental 2,949,279 308,252 10%
Charges for Services 1,689,439 444 077 26%
Fines and Forfeits 502,912 100,840 20%
Miscellaneous 179,000 49,836 28%
Capital Contributions - %
Other Financing Sources - ---%
Total Revenues 13,024,067 2,184,924 17%
Beginning Fund Balance 3,517,134 3,946,047
Total Sources 16,541,201 6,130,971
Expenditures And Other Uses By Dept.:
Legislative 181,233 54,576 30%
Executive 1,305,083 312,975 24%
Finance & Admin. Services 1,018,712 243,884 24%
Municipal Court 1,074,759 256,105 24%
General Government 578,626 218,478 38%
Police 5,305,935 1,313,446 25%
Engineering 654,580 168,355 26%
Community Development 881,703 242,323 27%
Parks, Rec & Community Services 1,578,290 364,715 23%
Non-Departmental 1,229,815 105,838 9%
Total Expend. and Other Uses 13,808,736 3,280,695 24%
Ending Fund Balance $ 2,732,465 $ 2,850,276

Notes:

1. Property tax revenue collection lags the budget until May, then again until November.

2. Over one-half of the budgeted election costs were paid in Q1.

3. Annual WCIA insurance premium is paid by the General Government dept. in January.



MEMORANDUM
For Meeting of April 20, 2010

4B

TO: Mayor and Councilmembers

THROUGH: Steve Worthington

FROM: Russ Blount

SUBJECT:  Study Session — Water General Facilities Charges

REPORT IN BRIEF: Review of Financial Solutions Consulting Group’s (FCS Group’s) water
rates study, focusing on general facility charges.

BACKGROUND: Fife’s municipal code includes an inflation indexed General Facility Charge.
This one-time fee for connection to the city’s water utility is intended to compensate the water
utility for past and anticipated future costs for the system, and on April 1 of this year increased to
$4,388 per equivalent residential unit (ERU) of 230 gallons per day. On January 19, 2010, FCS
Group presented its analysis showing that the City would be justified $5,266 per ERU or $7,474
per meter equivalent, with the difference between the two the recognition that each new metered
point of delivery has value above a similar flow through a previously metered location.

ATTACHMENTS: Copy of January 19 presentation.

DISCUSSION: The current fee structure favors single family connections over others in that it is
purely flow-based without recognition of the cost of providing a separate metered point of
connection. Recently completed analysis of other tax revenues may justify going to a rate
structure that favors business of various categories.

FISCAL IMPACT: The table below is an update of Slide 12 from the January presentation.

Calculated GFCs
Meter | Representative | Meter Flow . Alternative || Alternative
] Existing GFC
Size ERU Usage Factors (Per ERU) Il (Per ME)
3/4" 1.00 1.00 |$ 43883 5266 | % 7,474
1" 3.33 167 |$ 14612[$ 17536 ¢ 12,482
1-1/2" 5.33 333 |$ 23388[¢% 28068|¢ 24,888
2" 10.00 533 |$ 43880 (S 52660|$ 39836
3" 33.33 1000 |$ 146252[$ 175516 | S 74,740
4" 76.67 16.67 |$ 336,428 [$ 403,744 | $ 124,592
6" 150.00 3333 | $ 658200[$ 789,900 | $ 249,108
8" 250.00 53.33 | $ 1,097,000 [ $ 1,316,500 | $ 398,588
10" 400.00 76.67 | $ 1,755,200 [ $ 2,106,400 | ¢ 573,032

The impact of the ERU method is most obvious in comparing a typical single family household
connection and its 3/4” meter with a large industrial user. The largest meter currently used by a
Fife customer is 6”. Adoption of the possible Meter Equivalent method would increase the single
family GFC by 70 percent, while reducing the cost to a similar industrial user’s GFC by 62
percent.

ALTERNATIVE COURSES OF ACTION:
1. Schedule a hearing for new GFCs on Equivalent Residential Unit (ERU) basis.
2. Schedule a hearing for new GFCs on Meter Equivalent (ME) basis.

Printed: 3:44 PM April 14, 2010 Page 1 of 2



Memorandum Re: Water GFCs for Council Meeting of April 20, 2010 Page 2 of 2

RECOMMENDATIONS: None; this is appropriately a Council policy decision.
SUGGESTED MOTION: None required.

Russ Blount Approved for Agenda ‘Steve Worthington
Public Works Director City Manager

Printed: April 14,2010



Water Utility

CITY OF FIFE Rate and General
Facilities Charge

City Council Update
Workshop

January 19, 2009

S ECS GROUP

7523 - 166 Ave. NE, Suite D-215, Redmond. WA 98052 W 425.867-1802

Study Scope

B To evaluate impacts of costs associated with Holt Well
v' Rate (revenue requirements analysis) update

v' General facilities charge (GFC) update

S FCS oy Page 2




FISCAL POLICIES

Revenue Requirements Analysis

TOTAL ANNUAL REVENUE

]
| !
: I
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| Less: I\
| |
| TOTAL CAPITAL 1

OPERATING COSTS
! | IMPROVEMENT PR !
! M EN OJECTS TOTAL ANNUAL |
! | OPERATING & CAPITAL |

Co COSTS '
: CAPITAL FUNDING | DEBT SERVIGE {—“" !
; PLAN 1’
| = |
= |
! ADDITIONAL RATE NEEDS !
! Reserves {RATE FORECAST) !
! !
| |
: CIP from Rates* :
i |
| |
| !
e e A

*CIP from rates = capital improvement funding supported by rate revenue
S ECS GO Page 3

Key Assumptions

B Holt Well will be online in 2012

B Once the well is online, water purchases from Tacoma
will be at 2004 levels

v Adjusted for Tacoma commodity price increases between
2004 and 2012

B No additional capacity purchase from Tacoma

B Operating cost impact of the Holt Well
v 0.5 FTE will be added at an annual salary and benefits cost of
$46,600 (in 2010 prices)

v" Annual cost of power and chemicals will be around $115,000
(in 2009 prices)

| SR PCS oroup Page 4




' Summary of Revenue Re
Alternative One

Bl Revenue Requirements 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015

Revenues
|
) Rate Revenues Under Existing Rates  $ 1,800,000 § 2,021,000 $ 2,066,822 $ 2,116,886 §$2,162682 $ 2,207,604 $ 2,250,761
I Non-Rate Revenues 43,045 66,952 74,906 81,354 93,863 95,262 96,456
| Total Revenues $1,933045 $ 2,086,952 §$ 2,141,728 $ 2,198,240 $ 2,256,546 $ 2,302,865 $ 2,347,217
‘ Expenses
| Cash O&M Expenses [1] $ 1422916 $ 1429118 §$ 1,623,793 $ 1,793,436 $ 1,862,715 § 1,933,613 $ 2,002,747
Water Purchase for Resale 930,000 921,259 984,912 1,039,148 1,183,070 1,346,925 1,428,952
Existing Debt Senice - - - - - - -
| New Debt Senice - 222,711 222,711 705,617 705,617 705,617 705,617
Total Expenses $ 2,352,916 $ 2,573,087 § 2,805,309 $ 3,538,201 $ 3,751,402 $ 3,986,155 $ 4,137,317

. Annual Rate Adjustment
i Cumulative Rate Adjustment

0.00% 32.00% 14.00% 14.00% 3.25% 3.00% 2.00%
0.00% 32.00% 50.48% 71.55% 77.12% 82.44% 86.08%

, Rate Rewenues After Rate Increase $ 1,890,000 $ 2,559,933 $ 3,114,062 § 3,642,600 $ 3,849,877 $ 4,055,507 $ 4,225 221
Net Cash Flow After Rate Increase (419,871) 52,798 383,660 185,753 192,339 164,613 184,360
Cowerage After Rate Increases na 1.28 3.29 1.29 1.29 1.25 1.28
Average Monthly Bill [2] $ 2512 § 3315 % 3779 § 43.09 § 4449 § 4582 § 46.74

\ [1] Includes additional taxes due to projected rate increases.
i [2] Assumes usage of 230 gallons per day or 9.35 ccf per month.

Page 5

| ~ Capital Funding Summary
| Alternative One

Capital Fund 2009 2010 o1 2012 2013 2014 2018

Beginning Balance $ 1,092,266 $ 607,350 $ 2,661,739 § 640,168 § 671,940 $ 382,664 § 423,585
plus: General Facilities Charges 200,000 214,818 229,256 243,662 216,457 206,856 193,843
less: State B&O Tax on GFCs (3,000) (3,222) (3.439) (3,655) (3,247 (3,103) (2.908)
plus: Net Debt Proceeds Available for Projects - 2,525,000 - 5,475,000 - -
plus: Interest Earnings 10,923 9,110 53,035 16,004 14,298 9,567 10,590
plus: Transfer of Surplus from Operating Fund 1,163 64,123 361,316 128,794 151,767 119,598 155,836

plus: Direct Rate Funding - - 73,893 - - - -
less: Capital Expenditures (694,000) (765,440) (2,725632) _(5,928,033) (568,551) (291,897 (189,798)
Ending Balance $ 607,350 $2,651,739 $ 640,168 $ 571,940 $ 382,664 $ 423,585 § 591,149

Two debt issues are projected; $2.8 million in 2010 with a
net proceed of $2.5 million, and $6.0 million in 2012 with a
.~ net proceed of $5.5 million.

| FCS

5 Page 6




| Alternative Two

Revenue Requirements 2009 2010

2011 2012 2013 2014 2015

| Revenues
Rate Revenues Under Existing Rates $ 1,890,000 $2,021,000 § 2,066,822 $2,116,886 $ 2,162,682 $2,207,604 $ 2,250,761
| Non-Rate Revenues 43,045 65,952 70,452 80,968 84,084 95,482 96,676
Total Revenues $ 1,933,045 2086952 § 2,137,274 $2,197,854 § 2,256,766 $ 2,303,086 $ 2,347,438
Expenses
| Cash O&M Expenses [1] $1.422916 $ 1,409,402 $ 1,510,597 $ 1,795,833 § 1,864,339 § 1,935,328 $ 2,008,597
| Water Purchase for Resale 930,000 921,259 984,912 1,039,148 1,183,070 1,346,925 1,428,952
Existing Debt Senice - - - - - - -
New Debt Service - - 207,275 714,438 714,438 714,438 714,438
Rate Funded CIP - 204,817 - 7,569 - -
Total Expenses $ 2,362,916 $ 2,330,661 $ 2,907,602 $ 3,649,418 $ 3,769,416 §$ 3,996,691 $ 4,151,987

Annual Rate Adjustment
Cumulative Rate Adjustment

0.00% 20.00%
0.00% 20.00%

20.00% 20.00% 3.00% 3.00%
44.00% 72.80% 77.98% 83.32% 88.82%

! Rate Revenues After Rate Increase $ 1,890,000 §2,357,833 § 2,978,795 § 3,667,169 § 3,866,530 § 4,073,092 § 4,285,186
! Net Cash Flow After Rate Increase (419.871) 93,124 141,646 198,719 191,198 171,883 223,875
i Coverage After Rate increases nfa nfa 2.69 1.29 1.30 1.25 1.34
‘ Average Monthly Bill 2] $ 2512 § 30.14 § 36.17 8 4340 § 470 8 46.04 3§ 47.42

[1] includes additional taxes due to projected rate increases.
[2] Assumes usage of 230 gallons per day or 9.35 ccf per month.

LS

Page 7

F e
: Capital Funding Summary

Alternative Two

Capital Fund 2009 . 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015

I Beginning Balance $1,092,265 $ 607,350 $ 420,815 § 348,535 § 560,982 § 377,861 $ 425932
Loan from / (Repayment to) Sewer Utility - 250,000 {250,000) - - - -

plus: General Facilities Charges 200,000 214,818 229,256 243,662 216,457 206,856 193,843

less: State B&O Tax on GFCs (3.000) (3,222) (3,439) (3,655) (3,247) (3,103) (2,908)

plus: Net Debt Proceeds Available for Projects - 2,350,000 5,750,000 - - -

plus: Interest Earnings 10,923 12,860 3.416 8,713 14,025 9,447 10,648

i plus: Transfer of Surplus fom Operating Fund 1,163 104,449 119,302 141,760 150,627 126,868 201,351
| plus: Direct Rate Funding - - 204,817 - 7,569 - -
! less: Capital Expenditures (694,000) (765,440) (2,725,632) (5,928,033) (568,551) (291,997) (189,798)
Ending Balance $ 607,350 $ 420,815 § 343,535 § 560,982 § 377,861 § 425932 § 639,070

Two debt issues are projected; $2.6 million in 2011 with a
net proceed of $2.4 million, and $6.3 million in 2012 with a
net proceed of $5.8 million.

Sewer Utility will provide short-term financing of $250,000 in
~ 2010 to help Water Utility delay the first bond issue.

DFCS GRoOvy Page 8




[ I - e

| General Facilities Charge (GFC)

future facilities

Methodology

' New development pays a proportionate share of existing and

Total Cost of
\ Existing Facilities
$
|
Total System Per Unit of
I ———
i plus Capacity equals Capacity

mil
Total Cost of Future \ |
Projects

|
3 FCS

| Existing Cost Basis

Summary of GFC Analysis

(per Equivalent Residential Unit)

Notes

PLANTAN-SERVICE

Utility Capital Assets 26,751,060 Original cost of plant-in-senvice as of 2008
‘ plus: Interest on Non-Contributed Plant 9,962,881 Interest on assets up to a maximum 10-year period
‘ TOTAL EXISTING COST BASIS 36,713,940
Future Cost Basis Notes
i TOTAL COST OF CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS 18,169,700 Total projects identified in the 20-year CIP
|
‘ Customer Base ERU Notes
Existing Residential Customer Equivalents 7.796 Existing residential customer equivalents as of 2008
Future Residential Customer Equivalents {incremental) 2,626 Estimated growth in Customer Equivalents (2009-2027)
| TOTAL CUSTOMER BASE 10,421
‘ Resulting Charge Total Notes
! Existing Cost Basis 36,713,940

‘ Future Cost Basis

18,169,700

Total Cost Basis 54,883,640
10,421
TOTAL CHARGE PER CUSTOMER EQUIVALENT 5,266 Maximum Allowable GFC per ERU

1 Total Customer Base
|

Page 10




Existing Cost Basis

~ Summary of GFC Analysis

(per Meter Equivalent)

Notes

PLANT-N-SERVICE
Utility Capital Assets

plus: Interest on Non-Contributed Plant

$ 26,751,060
9,962,881

Original cost of plantin-gervice as of 2008

Interest on assets up to a maximum 10-year period

TOTAL EXISTING COST BASIS

Future Cost Basis

$ 36,713,940

Notes

TOTAL COST OF CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

Customer Base

$ 18,169,700

Meter Equivalents

Total projects identified in the 20-year CIP

Notes

Existing Number of Meter Equivalents 5,493 Existing number of meter equivalents as of 2008
Future Meter Equi ] 1,850 Estimated growth in number of meter equivaients (2009-2027)
TOTAL CUSTOMER BASE 7,343

Resulting Charge

Total

Notes

Existing Cost Basis
Future Cost Basis

$ 36,713,940
18,169,700

Total Cost Basis $ 54,883,640
Total Customer Base 7.343
TOTAL CHARGE PER METER EQUIVALENT $ 7,474 Maximum Allowable GFC per ME

RS o

Page 11

General Facilities Charges

Calculated GFCs
. Meter Flow Existing Alternative I Alternative i
Meter Size Factors GFC (per ERU) (per ME)
5/8" Meter 1.00 4318 (% 5,266 | $ 7,474
3/4" Meter 1.50 4,318 5,266 11,212
1" Meter 2.50 4,318 5,266 18,686
11/2" Meter 5.00 4,318 5,266 37,372
2" Meter 8.00 4,318 5,266 59,796
3" Meter 16.00 4,318 5,266 119,592
4" Meter 25.00 4,318 5,266 186,862
6" Meter 50.00 4,318 5,266 373,725
8" Meter 80.00 4,318 5,266 597,960
10" Meter 115.00 4,318 5,266 859,567

One equivalent residential unit equals to 230 gallons per day water
consumption for non-residential customers

R ECS pi

Page 12




 General F acilities Charges
Hybrid Approach

B Implement GFCs based on meter equivalency factors for
smaller meters (up to 2" meters),

B GFCs for 2” and larger meters, at the discretion of Public
Works Director, could be based on meter equivalency
factors or estimated ERUs.

B Hybrid approach would provide the City with the flexibility .
to fit its GFC approach to the expected impact of specific
larger customers.

S FOS RO Page 13

Discussion/ Next Steps
B Questions
B Direction/feedback on proposed rate and GFC

adjustments

B Next Steps

_RECS GROUY Page 14




Appendices
B Appendix 1: Capital Improvement Program

B Appendix 2: Typical SFR Bill Comparison with Other
Jurisdictions

B Appendix 3: GFC Comparison with Other Jurisdictions

A ECS Rl Page 15

- Capital Improvement Program

Total cost of the capital improvement program is $18,169,700 in 2009 dollars.

Project Description 2009 2020 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 Future {a]

Valley and 48th LID Study $ 500003 - 18 -8 - s - s - s -8 -
New Weli Phase 1 - 394,000 - - - - - -
8" Extension - 15th St E - 54th Ave E to 59th Ave £ - 270,000 - - - -

New Water Supply {Assumed TPU 2-year supply) - - - -
Install FlexNet AMR System 350,000 - - - - - - -
12" Extension (LID#1} - Valley Ave £ from 70th Ave E 50,000 - - - -
12" Replacement - Praxair 84,000 -
8" Replacement - 26th St E - Rainler Corp Park to BerryLn . 72,000 -
12" Extension {LID#2} - 48th Ave £ - 70th Ave E to Freeman Rd - 470,000 -
Intertie with Puyallup - - - 680,000
Milwaukee Way Intertie Bypass 60,000 - -
Complete Wellhead Protection Program - - 25,000
New Well Phase 2 - - 1,960,000 -
Water Conservation Plan Update - - 25,000 - - -
Water Services Replacement Program - - 40,000 - -
12" Replacement - 20th St E - 54th Ave E to 63rd Ave E - - - 609,000 -
New Well Phase 3 -

Comprehensive GIS Mapping and Water System Inventory 100,000
12" Extension - 4th St € - 54th Ave E to 57th Ave E -
12" Replacement - i-5 Crossing at Sist Avenue East - - 231,000
12” Extension - 59th Ave E - 15th StE to 12th StE - - - - 147,000
8" Replacement - 34th Ave E - Pacific Hwy E to 15th St E - - - - 108,000 -
12" Replacement - Rainier Corp Park - 70th Ave E - - - - - 42,000
8" Extension - 52nd Ave € - Pacific Hwy E to 12th St E - - - - - 198,000
Comprehensive Water System Plan Update - - - - -

Future Capitaf Improvement Projects 8,073,700

150,000

TOTAL $ 694,000 ] $ 736,000 $2,520,000 | $ 5,270,000 | $ 486,000 | $ 240,000 | $ 150,000 | $ 8,073,700

{a] 2016 through 2029,

SPECS Gl Page 16




~__ Typical SFR Bill Comparison

Purveyor Monthly SFR Biil Notes
; [a]
|
Covington Water District (Summer months) S 48.85 $45.54 for winter months.
‘ Tukwila (Summer months) 4437 $34.09 for winter months.
! Highline Water District (Summer months) 43.78 $41.17 for winter months,
! Steilacoom 35.05
| Fife - Alternative One {32%) 33.15
SummitWater&SuppIyCompany 31.78
‘ Milton 31.49
Fife - Altemnative Two [20%) 30.14
| Buckley (Summer months) 29.96 $29.53 for winter months.
‘ Mt. View - Edgewood Water Company 28.66
TPU - City of Tacoma {Summer months) 28.39 $27.03 for winter months.
‘ Puyaliup 28.28
Renton 27.17
‘ Olympia 27.08
i Auburn 26.87
| Bonney Lake 26.39
| Fife - Existing 25.12
‘ Orting 24.95
Fircrest 24.35
Firgrove Mutual Water Company 23.59
‘ Lacey 23.37
P Parkland Light & Water Cooperative 20.79
! Tumwater 2213
| Sumner 19.34

[a] Based on 5/8 x 3/4" or 3/4" meter, and 9.35 ccf {230 gpd) water consumption.

P Page 17

L FCS

~____ GFC Comparison

‘ Purveyor GFesfor SER Notes
[a]
1
Covington Water District [b] $ 11,050 Total charge for a 5/8" meter is $7,457.
Tukwila 8,907 Based on location, it ranges from $0to $8,907.
Bonney Lake 7,745
Fife - Calcul Based on Meter Equi 7,474
Mt. View - Edgewood Water Company 7,000
| Summit Water & Supply Company [c] 5,663
Fife - Calculated Based on ERUs 5,266
‘ Firgrove Mutual Water Company 4,850
Orting 4,375
Milton 4,325
Fife - Existing (per ERU) 4,318
Fircrest 4,000
Lacey 3,842
Parkland Light & Water Cooperative 3,500
Buckley 3,489
Tumwater 3,234
Puyaliup 3,130
I Olympia 3,089
Sumner 2,621
Auburn 2,424
Renton 2,236
Tacoma Public Utilities 2,229 The charge for 5/8" meter is $1,485.
Steilacoom 1,155

[a]Based on 3/4" meter or smaller meter.
[b] Consists of future facilitias charge ($7,607) and existing capital facilities charge ($3,443).
! There is an additional existing distribution system charge ($35/ft) calculated based on each property's frantage.
[c] Consist of $2,711 membership equity fee, 5490 distribution main charge, and 2,462 system development charge.
LK Page 18




4C

MEMORANDUM
For Meeting of April 20, 2010
TO: Mayor and Councilmembers
THROUGH: Steve Worthington
FROM: Russ Blount

SUBJECT:  New Business — 70th & Valley Avenue Corridor Improvements
Phase 1 Valley Avenue Construction Update

REPORT IN BRIEF: Receive an update on project progress and discuss landscape strip planting.

BACKGROUND: Fife awarded the construction contract on September 22, 2009; through March 31 ,
the contractor had completed approximately 30 percent of the total work in 35 percent of the contract
time. This slight discrepancy between work and time is to be expected, as the highest cost-per-day
work is the pavement installation, which will occur late in the construction phase.

On November 17, 2009, the Council considered a potential major change order to the contract to
adjust the Valley Avenue alignment just west of Freeman Road. This change became possible when
Mr. & Mrs. Jo, owners of the old Firwood Grocery, chose to sell their property to Fife. The
Council’s decision to direct the change was in recognition that the change would improve buffering
to Wapato Creek and add planter strips enhancing pedestrian safety and the aesthetics of this
pedestrian entrance to Fife. That change order has been negotiated and is reflected in current
budgets as “Change Order 5”.

ATTACHMENTS:
¢ Project Schedule
Construction cost projection (estimate)
November 17 memo regarding the then-current project budget
Change order (CO) summary
DEA supplemental budget request

DISCUSSION: The project schedule includes a May 17 beginning to the contract’s 50-working-day
closure of Valley Avenue to through traffic. During this time, only local access traffic will be
permitted, and such local access traffic will be required to travel eastbound only.

With construction well underway, this may be the last study session regarding this project before it is
complete. It is appropriate therefore that the Council provides final guidance regarding the planter
strip ground cover. At the time of contract award, the Council authorized execution of the contract
based on the provision of installation of kinnikinnick, with the Council asking staff to bring that
issue back for further discussion before the contractor installed the plants. Based on the tone of the
Council discussion at that time, City staff asked DEA to take another look at the kinnikinnick
specification, and suggest an alternative specification for “maximum quick likelihood of success”.
The base contract spec for kinnikinnick would eventually grow in, but would likely require a higher
initial level of maintenance and several years grow-in time before the kinnikinnick would achieve a
density adequate to choke out weeds. DEA has estimated that an increased kinnikinnick density and
mulch depth would likely reduce the maintenance requirements significantly, and has estimated that
such an alternative would cost approximately $22,000. This has not been submitted to the contractor
for actual pricing pending further direction from the Council.

Printed: 6:49 PM PM April 13, 2010
Page 1 of 2



April 20, 2010 Memo to Council re Valley Avenue Construction Page 2 of 2

Phase 2 of the project, the widening of 70" Avenue East beyond the 1,000 feet included with Valley,
now appears to be fully funded and likely to go to construction next year. That construction
schedule opens up another potential cost savings, as it may be possible to reduce the “throw away”
work in the current contract associated with the storm detention system for the 1,000 feet of 70",
While it was appropriate to contract for the storm detention system when uncertainty in Phase 2
funding made it likely to remain in service for several years, the Council may be willing to defer full
storm detention for a year if WSDOT also agrees. The design without the “throw away” work would
comply with the 1992 Ecology manual, and would result in no net increase in flooding to
downstream properties, as analyzed in accordance with the 2005 Ecology manual, but would not
provide the additional detention required to reduce downstream flows from the existing pavement
area, as is required by the 2005 Ecology manual. The reduction in flows from the existing pavement
area would be accomplished upon construction of the Phase 2 project, which will include a storm
detention pond off 26" Street, including both Phase 1 and Phase 2 portions of 70" Avenue East.

FISCAL IMPACT: The project appears headed towards completion well within the amended
budget presented to the Council on November 17,2009. The current construction estimate includes
an additional $22,000 to increase the kinnikinnick density and mulch. That forecast, and the line
items from the November estimate with corrected total, is as below.

.. November Current .
Description Estimate Estimate Difference
Construction $10,935,650  $10,279,500 (8656,150)
Construction Administration + Jo revisions (DEA) $1,332,100 $1,532,849 200,749
Construction Administration (City) $150,000 150,000 0
Qwest revisions at Jo property (Includes Khara) In below 119,186 119,186
Jo Demo/Cleanup/Revision $300,000 In above ($300,000)
Potential savings by deferring storm detention Not included (80,000) (80,000)

TOTAL $12,717,750  $12,001,535 (8716,215)

ALTERNATIVE COURSES OF ACTION:
1. Regarding kinnikinnick, choose one of the following:
a. Proceed with kinnikinnick as contracted
b. Authorize a change order to increase kinnikinnick density and mulch, at $22,000 +/-
¢. Authorize a change order to delete kinnikinnick and plant grass, saving $28,000 +/-
relative to the current contract and $50,000 +/- relative to alternative “b”
2. Regarding the storm detention system, direct staff whether or not to seek approval to delete
the “throw away” portion of the interim storm detention system for the widening of 70"
Avenue up to 1,000 feet north of Valley, and to proceed with the change if authorized by
WSDOT.

RECOMMENDATIONS: For “1”, choose from “b” or “c”; for “2” have staff seek WSDOT
approval and direct the change if authorized by WSDOT.

SUGGESTED MOTION: Individual motions or consensus regarding each of the key issues
described.

Russ Blount Approved for Agenda  Steve Worthington ~
Public Works Director City Manager

Printed: 6:49 PM PM April 13, 2010



70" Avenue East/V alley Avenue East
Construction Cost Projection
4/20/10

David Evans and Associates completed a cursory review of bid items as of 3/31/10 to estimate the
projected over/under runs by the end of the project, based on the current status of construction.
Caution should be used in relying on this information since there are a number of factors that may
still occur during construction that can impact expenditure of any bid items. The following table
displays our best estimate of projected over/under runs.

e escription i ]
266 Remové existing bulldlﬁgs-JopParcel (CO#5) | $22,500
267 | Additional site work — Jo Parcel (CO #5) ($23,000)
19 | Roadway excavation including haul ($50,000)
22 | Gravel borrow including haul ($80,000)
261 | Construction geotextile for soil stabilization $52,000
81 | Structural excavation Class B including haul (wood $30,000
chips)

106 | Shaft — 24 inch diameter $20,000
107 | Removing soldier pile shaft obstruction ($5,000)
109 [ Timber lagging $13,000
136 | Erosion /water pollution control ($100,000)
145 | Property restoration ($40,000)
146 | PTOI property restoration ($20,000)
268 | Revised Valley/Freeman Signal $100,000
170 | Flaggers and spotters ($160,000)
171 | Other traffic control labor ($50,000)
212 | Hazardous material handling and disposal including haul ($80,000)
700 | Acceleration $22,000
Total bid items over/under ($348,500)

In addition to bid item over/under runs, there are costs associated with change orders that have
not been included in the specific bid items. Those additional change order costs, above what was
captured in bid item quantity adjustments, are shown in the following table.

| cription :
Soil stabilization in wet conditions in bid items
2 | Additional Qwest conduit $5,000




3 | Additional Qwest split duct $20,000
4 | Upsize drainage structure $16,000

5 | Valley Avenue Realignment in bid items
6 | Planter strip plantings $22,000
9 | Additional PSE Vault VO4A, et. al. $18,000
10 | Walls V-5 & V-6, et. al. $44,000

11 { 70th Avenue East drainage and water revisions in bid items
12 | Utility revisions due to Qwest duct bank $27,000
13 | 70th Avenue East/Valley Avenue East water valves $20,000
14 | Wall V-11 vs. Qwest duct bank $25,000
Total change orders not included in bid items review $197,000

There are a number of bid items remaining that have a potential for cost over/under runs. Those
items include:

70th Avenue East storm sewers

Sanitary sewer force main

Sanitary sewer gravity main

Removing existing concrete pavement, including the possible existence of a layer of
subsurface concrete in Valley Avenue East

5. Asphalt paving

P

A contingency amount is appropriate for those remaining large items, but the contingency level
may be reduced from the 10 percent level presented to the Council on November 17, 2009. The
current estimate is therefore:

DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
Contract $9,941,499.94
Bid Items over/under ($348,500.00)
Change Orders not in bid item review $197,000.00
SUBTOTAL 9,789,999.94

5% Contingency 489,500.00

TOTAL ESTIMATE TO COMPLETE 10,279,499.94




oLocic iy LE€00L0Z Mewwng OD\0SIry¥NgroonQ IuUsiuOD\Sali4 Jauiaiu| Asesodwa 1\sBupes [eaoyunojansbumes pue sjuswndoq\:o

1£2°168'/86% UNoWY Japio wg ,
| p3INoex3=3 <m_o\a_o 9 ) 0} 19S=S "I9S 0} VAQ/AHO=0 "D 01153 Wiidld v3G=0 'S3000 » _

T T oszawen ;mz_t 16E'6Z5'0IS | S ﬂ '86LV2$  blueqpng 1o s9BUBYD | LA [IEM PUE mc:o:m, (s)ouezie0 - vl |
| Z6z# we) meN ‘sjeuinse SJUnoig ssny|ZhZ6590S°0L8 . O 100°000° 02§ ' seAlBASuUIIBIBM S/l OAV ASliBA oAV BOZ] (D) 0LSZ/E0 | el ]

o _88C '/8Z# SWS)) MON |ZV'265'V8Y 0LS | m 0020€'/e$ | ueqpnQisemp o} ang suoisivey Awmn!(S) 01/zzis0 L
- T 82 % 582 vac /82 'S8# SWeY| MON | ZV'S8TLSY 0L | O  (GeSiz 1z8) ‘ ij:o_mSmm_ aullslep g ebeuieig 3 aAy WoL| (D) 0L/P2/20 | bL#
- 00/# 3 Z82# Wa)| MON 8L'00S°BLY'0LS | m 48 £9E'cr$ 1 1e39'9NBG-ASIEM  (S)OL/Ze/0 | oL
- ELLEVSEYOLS | O 29666218 ! 218 V0N INBA 3Sd leuomppy| (D) 01/82/L0 |

_182# 3 082# SUISH MON| 1Z'SEL'LLF'0L$ O |or2s9'0z$ 1 ANpuog 3seSWo) [BUORIDPY. _(3) 01/82/10

w#
momusﬁ_ ;mz Bcwvmmno& oo.‘ooo,mmw\ ‘F - uoisiney dijg E%_n_,ﬁ Ipuad yeig . o# |
~ 00£'682 '8/Z ‘117" 'S/T ¥iZ '€l @ ‘

cab 1o Emscm__mom Jenyhelien| (D)owezeo | s#
2Le 'L1T ‘042 ‘69T '89C '£92 ‘9924 Swa)| moN .l Bv Enoa ”w mt\ o6 5%,. | T

mu_ﬁvcoo uwwz,G _mco.ﬁnv

co;omo 00L$ o . . ,ﬂmcoa_nm_bb JSM Ut UonezZiigels jios | ‘m_wo:m:—c 4
T I ‘Jm.a‘mw vees T wnowy joejuog jeuibuol
T T T T T e LT\J - - o | JT#OO
. SOD buipnjouy | , uonduosa ., « 8jed 7
sjuswiwon ,, Junowy 1enuod | iy wvoof wunowy JapiQ abueyn ﬁ jile] (eXele}

AYVWINS (02) ¥IAHO IONVHO




MEMORANDUM 4 E
For Meeting of November 17, 2009

TO: Mayor and Councilmembers
THROUGH: Steve Worthington
FROM: Russ Blount

SUBJECT:  Study Session — Public Works Construction Project Update and Funding Options

REPORT IN BRIEF: Fife responded to the economic downturn by deferring several street projects to focus
local funding on its top priority construction of improvements to 70" and Valley Avenues. Now that phase

1 of that corridor is under contract and under construction it is appropriate to review funding available for
phase 2 and other projects.

BACKGROUND: In December, 2006, through Ordinance 1617, the City Council authorized a $7 million
general obligation bond sale as the first part of a $40 million construction program, to begin in 2007 and
extend through the next four years. Budgeting for this program relied on receipt and use of $2,000,000 per
year of general fund revenue and receipt of additional funds from Washington State or other partners.

Almost immediately thereafter, the US economy began to slow, and that slow-down was reflected in a
reduction in Fife’s sales tax receipts. Fife’s general fund revenue has never since reached 2006 levels. By
2007, similar drops in Washington State’s revenues had forced the state to cut street projects from those
eligible for Public Works Trust Fund assistance, and in 2008 Washington State’s Transportation
Improvement Board not only announced that they would not fund additional jects in 2009 but canceled
previous commitments to funding such projects as Fife’s 34™ Avenue and 20 Street.

The City Council adopted a 2009 budget that omitted Fife's annual street preservation program and devoted
all street funds to either its top priority Valley Avenue reconstruction or its wholly-federally-funded Port of
Tacoma Road Interchange reconfiguration design.

ATTACHMENTS: City of Fife 5-Year Construction Budget (Revised 2009), as in Fife’s draft 2010 budget.

DISCUSSION: Because of the lengthy process necessary to develop a balanced budget for distribution,
public hearings, and adoption, the attached budget does NOT reflect the cost savings realized through
competitive bidding among contractors who proved to be as hungry for work as Fife was for cost savings.

FISCAL IMPACT: Competitive bidding led to the substantial improvements on the draft budget. Even
with contract numbers increased by 10 percent for contingency, substantial funds remain after this phase.

Contract +10%

Description Draft Contract or Estimate Difference
Construction $15,140,000 $9,941,500 $10,935,650 $4,204,350
Construction Mgmt/DEA $1,610,000 $1,211,000 $1,332,100 $277,900
Construction Mgmt/City $150,000 ($150,000)
Jo Demo/Cleanup/Revision $300,000 ($300,000)
Total $16,750,000  $11,152,500 $12,271,649 $4,032,250

ALTERNATIVE COURSES OF ACTION:
1. Roll savings forward to 70" Avenue, Phase 2 of the 70™ and Valley Corridor.
2. Direct savings towards other projects.

RECOMMENDATIONS: Roll savings forward to 70" Avenue, Phase 2 of the 70™ and Valley Corridor.
SUGGESTED MOTION: Not applicable.

Russ Blount ; Approved for Agenda Steve Wo%’ n

Public Works Director City Manager
Printed 6:01 PM November 10, 2009



DAVID EVANS
aAno ASSOCIATES Inc.

MEMORANDUM
DATE: April 12,2010
TO: Mr. Russ Blount, P.E.
Public Works Director
3725 Pacific Highway East
Fife, WA 98424

FROM: Al Tebaldi

SUBJECT: Supplemental budget request

PROJECT: 70" Avenue East /V alley Avenue East Corridor Study Construction Administration
PROJECT NO:  FIFE0000-0164

COPIES: File

As we discussed, David Evans and Associates respectfully requests a budgetsupplement for our Construction
Administration contract for unanticipated additional costs. Attached is a spreadsheet detailing our supplement
request. Following is a summary of the basis for the request.

Change Orders

Although minor change orders were anticipated in our original budget, there have been several change orders
requiring an extraordinary amount of field work and redesign. Those change orders and associated costs are
outlined below:

Change Order #11 — This change order required redesign of the storm detention system in 70" Avenue East. The
redesign was suggested by the Contractor to simplify construction and reduce the impact to existing water supply
lines. The redesign and associated work conducted by DEA totaled $18,583.

Change Order #12 — This change order required additional survey work, utility conflict analysis and utility
redesign as a result of a Qwest duct bank that was not properly located on utility as-built plans during our original
design. This additional work by DEA totaled $21,845.

Change Order #13 — This change order required additional design work to remove existing water valves in the
intersection of 70" Avenue East/V alley Avenue East and replace them with newer valves. This additional work
by DEA totaled $2,489.

Change Order #14 — This change order is associated with change order #12 and required redesign of retaining
wall V-11 due to the close proximity of the Qwest duct bank. This additional work by DEA totaled $3,559.

Trans Pacific Trade Center Building, 3700 Pacific Hwy. East, Suite 311 Tacoma Washington 98424 Phone: 253.922.9780 Facsimile:
253.922.9781



Mr. Russ Blount, P.E.
April 12,2010
Page 2

Additional Working Days

Our original contract was based on us providing services for 250 working days. This allowed for 20 additional
days, beyond the 230 construction contract working days, for project setup and project closeout. However, the
construction contract is currently projected to extend 37 additional working days. 15 working days are attributed
to a contract extension granted to the contractor with Change Order #12. 22 working days are associated with
additional working days granted to the contractor due to weather related non-working days. DEA’s average
charge per working day is $4,844, resulting in a total contract supplement request of $179,228 for the 37 working
days.

Based on the foregoing, we respectfully request a budget supplement totaling $225,704 for the unanticipated
change order work and for the projected increase in contract working days. Please let me know if you need
additional information in support of our request.

DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

Initial Contract $1,211,000.00

Supplement #14 — realignment of Valley Avenue $96,145.00

Current Contract $1,307,145.00
Change Orders #11-14 $46,476.00
Increased Working Days (37 days) $179,228.00

TOTAL ESTIMATE TO COMPLETE | $1,532,849.00

PAF\FIFE00000164\0000CON\0030Contract\Fife164 Budget Supplement memo.doc



4D

MEMORANDUM
For Meeting of April 20, 2010
TO: Mayor and Councilmembers
THROUGH: Steve Worthington
FROM: Russ Blount

SUBJECT:  Study Session — Construction Pro;ect Cash Flow
70™ Ave, 48" St, Freeman Rd, & Holt Well

REPORT IN BRIEF: Discuss project funding status and the need to obtain additional financing,
likely in the form of Bond Anticipation Notes (BANSs).

BACKGROUND: The Fife City Council authorized three Local Improvement Districts (LIDs)
initiated in 2008; and authorized a water plan and rates, well drilling and testing, and engineering
for a new water supply well of approximately 1,000 gallons per minute, known as the Holt Well.

LID 2008-01, for extension of water and sewer lines east along Valley Avenue, from 70"
Avenue is under contract and much of the work is complete. LID 2008-02, for extensmn of
sanitary sewer along 70" Avenue south from 43 Street to 48" and then east along 48™; water
main along 48"; and associated storm drainage and street work is almost ready for bid and all
critical right- of—way and easements have been obtained. LID 2008-03, for improvements to
Freeman Road, has had design carried forward to 30 percent, preliminary right-of-way plans
prepared, cost estimates made, value engineering accomplished, and a funding program
developed. The Holt well has been completed to a depth just over 1,000 feet and final pre-
construction flow testing will be completed between the writing of this memo and the study
session at which it is discussed.

Initial work on these projects was funded by loans from the Street and Utility Construction
Funds, and other reserves, to the Districts. Those reserves have been depleted and will need to
be replenished in order to pay for the remainder of the Valley Avenue street constructlon being
built concurrently with LID 2008-01, and to pay Fife’s local share of the 70" Avenue project.

ATTACHMENTS: Multi-project funding spreadsheet prepared by the Finance Department.

DISCUSSION: The Local Improvement Districts will collectively assess the participating
property owners approximately $25 million. Final assessments will not be set until after
construction is complete. Once the Holt Well is complete, water rate revenue and capital
improvement charges for flows from the well will be available to repay funds borrowed for its
completion. Meanwhile, BANS can be used.

FISCAL IMPACT: Approximately $9 million of BANs will be required in 2010.

ALTERNATIVE COURSES OF ACTION:

1. Direct staff to prepare a $9 million BANs package for further consideration by the Council.

2. Revise the construction program and then direct staff to prepare BANSs for the revised program.
3. Ask for additional information before setting the size of the BANSs.

RECOMMENDATIONS: Direct staff to prepare a $9 million BANs package for further
consideration by the Council.

SUGGESTED MOTION: None required.

Russ Blount Approved for Agenda Steve Worthington
Public Works Director City Manager

Printed: 7:22 AM April 15, 2010



	April 20, 2010 Agenda

	4A First Quarter Financial Report

	4B Water General Facilities Charges

	4C 70th & Valley Ave Corridor Improvements Phase 1 Valley Ave Construction Update

	4D Construction Project Cash Flow 70th Ave 48th St Freeman Rd & Holt Well


